Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Rushton Road Potholes
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked for:
1. Please explain why individuals were reporting these issues after 4th January inspection and repair right up to the point where I suffered damage in early May?

2. Why did so many people reporting issues after January not trigger an emergency inspection and fix?

3. Clearly, in these cases, 6 monthly inspections were inadequate to maintain safety on that road. 


4. Many people reported the holes were very deep up to 65mm and capable of damaging cars after this date. The evidential pictures I took in early May reflect this. Why was nothing done until late May?


5. The repairs were clearly unacceptable with complaints through from February to May.
It was only after my car was damaged that the road got a decent level of repair. Why was satisfactory repair not completed in January?

In response to questions 1through to 5. 

The Freedom of Information Act 2000 provides a right of access to information held by public authorities, subject to any exemptions or exceptions that may apply. The Act covers recorded information that is held only.  The FOIA does not require the Council to create information that is does not already hold or to give an opinion to answer a request for information, 

6. Were any public liabilities paid out for car damage on this road to any individuals and if not why not? 
Answer: Two claims for vehicle damage have been paid relating to incidents since 1st January 2018 on Rushton Drive
7. And if liabilities were paid, how much?
£190

8. The council have budget available for claims such as mine, how much is the budget?
Leicester City Council does not have a specific budget set for dealing with claims of this nature but funds are available to pay for claims where it is established the council have been negligent.


9. How much of this budget has been used to recompense damaged cars since January?
The fund has paid £9,346.72 in relation to damage to vehicles caused by potholes since 1st January 2018

10.Are the city council accountable for the safety of their roads or not?
Leicester City Council have responsibility under section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 to maintain the highway. 


11. Do the council ever ring people regarding these type of issues, I have had nothing by phone not even a status update?

12.                       answering machine does not work and cuts the caller off, why?

In response to questions 11 and 12. 
The Freedom of Information Act 2000 provides a right of access to information held by public authorities, subject to any exemptions or exceptions that may apply. The Act covers recorded information that is held only.  The FOIA does not require the Council to create information that is does not already hold or to give an opinion to answer a request for information, 
13. What is the appeals process?
Please write to the address below with details of your appeal for consideration:

Principal Insurance & Claims Officer

Insurance Services

Leicester City Council

City Hall

Granby Wing

115 Charles Street

Leicester

LE1 1FZ

14. I would like my case reconsidered by whoever it is that handles the case and budget, at the end of the day the damage was caused by potholes on this road which should have been satisfactorily repaired, this is not thousands of pounds but £278!

 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

